used for foreign currency hedges   -   -   -   -

23. Export   28,995,764   -   824,019   89,932

24. Import   63,517,060   16,146   1,778,283   129,942

Tofaş Türk Otomobil Fabrikası Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

for the interim period ended 30 September 2024

(Amounts are expressed in thousands of TL based on the purchasing power of Turkish Lira (“TL”) as of 30

September 2024, unless otherwise stated.)

40

NOTE 20- NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a possible change of 10% in the USD, EUR and other

exchange rates in the Group’s foreign currency denominated liabilities (excluding foreign currency denominated

inventory and fixed asset purchase advances) with all other variables held constant on the Group’s income before

tax as of 30 September 2024 and 31 December 2023:

Appreciation of Depreciation Appreciation of Depreciation

foreign currency foreign currencyforeign currency foreign currency

In case of a 10% appreciation

   of USD against TL:

1- USD net asset/liability 7,200 (7,200) - -

2- Portion hedged against USD risk (-) - - - -

3- USD net effect (1 +2) 7,200 (7,200) - -

In case of a 10% appreciation

   of EUR against TL:

4- EUR net asset/liability (310,812) 310,812 (108,629) 108,629

5- Portion hedged against EUR risk (-) 108,629 (108,629) - -

6- EUR net effect (4+5) (202,183) 202,183 (108,629) 108,629

In case of a 10% appreciation

   of other foreign exchange rates against TL:

7- Other foreign currency net asset/liabilitt 7,780 (7,780) - -

8- Other foreign currency

   hedged portion (-) - - - -

9- Other Foreign Currency Assets net effect (7+8) 7,780 (7,780) - -

Total (3+6+9) (187,203) 187,203 (108,629) 108,629

Equity

30 September 2024

Profit/loss

Appreciation of Depreciation Appreciation of Depreciation

foreign currency foreign currencyforeign currency foreign currency

In case of a 10% appreciation

   of USD against TL:

1- USD net asset/liability (34,096) 34,096 - -

2- Portion hedged against USD risk (-) - - - -

3- USD net effect (1 +2) (34,096) 34,096 - -

In case of a 10% appreciation

   of EUR against TL:

4- EUR net asset/liability 270,601 (270,601) 252,975 (252,975)

5- Portion hedged against EUR risk (-) (252,975) 252,975 - -

6- EUR net effect (4+5) 17,626 (17,626) 252,975 (252,975)

In case of a 10% appreciation

   of other foreign exchange rates against TL:

7- Other foreign currency net asset/liabilitt - - - -

8- Other foreign currency

   hedged portion (-) - - - -

9- Other Foreign Currency Assets net effect (7+8) - - - -

Total (3+6+9) (16,470) 16,470 252,975 (252,975)

Profit/loss Equity

31 December 2023

Tofaş Türk Otomobil Fabrikası Anonim Şirketi

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

for the interim period ended 30 September 2024

(Amounts are expressed in thousands of TL based on the purchasing power of Turkish Lira (“TL”) as of 30

September 2024, unless otherwise stated.)

41

NOTE 20- NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

Interest risk

Interest rate risk arises from the impact of changes in interest rates on the financial statements. The Group is

exposed to interest rate risk due to timing mismatches or differences of assets and liabilities that are due to be